

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 10 MAP 2018

In the Interest of: L.J.B., a minor

Appellant: A.A.R., Natural Mother

***BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND FEMINIST MAJORITY FOUNDATION***

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court Entered on December 27, 2017, at No. 884 MDA 2017, Vacating the Order Entered May 24, 2017, of Clinton County Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile Division, at No. CP-18-DP-0000009-2017, and Remanding for Further Proceedings

Sara J. Rose, Esq.
PA ID No. 204936
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA**
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 681-7864

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

ORDER OR OTHER DETERMINATION IN QUESTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CPSL DEMONSTRATES THAT WOMEN CANNOT BE “PERPETRATORS” OF CHILD ABUSE FOR PRENATAL ACTS OR OMISSIONS OR UNDERLYING HEALTH CONDITIONS..... 6

II. APPLYING THE CPSL TO ANY PRENATAL ACTS OR OMISSIONS OR UNDERLYING HEALTH CONDITIONS THAT COULD AFFECT A CHILD ONCE BORN VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT IS IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE AND FAILS TO GIVE FAIR NOTICE OF PROHIBITED CONDUCT..... 9

A. The CPSL, as Interpreted by the Superior Court, Fails to Provide Notice that Acts, or Failures to Act, in the Two Years Prior to a Child’s Birth Can Constitute Child Abuse. 11

B. The Superior Court’s Construction of the CPSL Will Result in Arbitrary Enforcement and Delegate the Legislature’s Power to the Judiciary. 16

III. APPLYING THE CPSL TO WOMEN FOR ACTS OR OMISSIONS DURING PREGNANCY VIOLATES THEIR RIGHT TO PRIVACY.	19
IV. APPLYING THE CPSL TO WOMEN FOR ACTS OR OMISSIONS DURING PREGNANCY VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	24
V. APPLYING THE CPSL TO WOMEN FOR ACTS OR OMISSIONS DURING PREGNANCY VIOLATES THEIR RIGHT TO MAKE MEDICAL DECISIONS.	28
VI. APPLYING THE CPSL TO ANY ACT OR OMISSION BEFORE OR DURING PREGNANCY VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PARENT.	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Atlantic-Inland, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors of West Goshen Township</i> , 410 A.2d 380 (Pa. Commw Ct. 1980).....	8, 19
<i>Bartholomew v. Foster</i> , 541 A.2d 393 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988).....	26
<i>Com. v. Kemp</i> , 18 Pa. D & C. 4th 53 (Westmoreland C.C.P. 1992)	13, 14, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Butler</i> , 328 A.2d 851 (Pa. 1974)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Nixon</i> , 761 A.2d 1151 (Pa. 2000)	28, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Pugh</i> , 969 N.E.2d 672 (Mass. 2012)	17, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Santiago</i> , 340 A.2d 440 (Pa. 1975)	26
<i>Denoncourt v. Commonwealth</i> , 470 A.2d 945 (Pa. 1983)	22
<i>DiFlorido v. DiFlorido</i> , 331 A.2d 174 (Pa. 1975)	26
<i>Fabio v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 414 A.2d 82 (Pa. 1980)	9, 10
<i>Hartford Acci. & Indem. Co. v. Ins. Comm’r of Commonwealth</i> , 482 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1984)	8, 26
<i>Henderson v. Henderson</i> , 327 A.2d 60 (Pa. 1974)	26
<i>In re “B”</i> , 394 A.2d 419 (Pa. 1978)	20
<i>In re Fiori</i> , 652 A.2d 1350 (Pa. 1995)	28
<i>In re L.B.</i> , 177 A.2d 308 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>J.G. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare,</i> 795 A.2d 1089 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002).....	6
<i>Kilmon v. State,</i> 905 A.2d 306 (Md. Ct. App. 2006)	15
<i>McFall v. Shimp,</i> 10 Pa. D. & C.3d 90 (Allegheny Co. C.C.P. 1978).....	30
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters,</i> 883 A.2d 439 (Pa. 2005)	6
<i>Reinesto v. Superior Court,</i> 894 P.2d 733 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995)	13, 16
<i>Simeone v. Simeone,</i> 581 A.2d 162 (Pa. 1990)	26
<i>State v. Louk,</i> 786 S.E.2d 219 (W.Va. 2016)	13, 16
<i>Stenger v. Lehigh Valley Hosp. Ctr.,</i> 609 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1992)	22

Federal Cases

<i>Berman v. Young,</i> 291 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l,</i> 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	20, 22
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur,</i> 414 U.S. 632 (1974).	21
<i>Colautti v. Franklin,</i> 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	9
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children and Youth Serv.,</i> 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1999).....	31, 32
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	28
<i>Duchesne v. Sugarman,</i> 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977).....	32
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird,</i> 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	20

<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	9
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	24
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	24, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	20, 25
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	31
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	10, 11, 18
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 16 U.S. 535 (1942)	20
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	31
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	31
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	27

Statutes

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1921	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2602	11
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3203	11
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6338	10
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6303	3, 7, 10, 11, 15
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6341	10
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6386	32

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
Folic Acid: Recommendations..... 14

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
Treating for Two: Medicine and Pregnancy..... 14

Los Angeles Biomedical Research Institute at Harbor-UCLA Medical
Center, *‘Thirdhand smoke’ poses danger to unborn babies’ lungs,*
study finds. ScienceDaily, Apr. 19, 2011 15

Penn. Dept. of Human Services, ChildLine and Abuse Registry 23

Zika Virus and Pregnancy: What Obstetric Health Care Providers
Need to Know, 127 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 642 (2016). 14
